historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. For
consolidated entities with a functional currency different from the Company’s presentation currency, assets and
liabilities are translated to the presentation currency at the period end exchange rates, and the results of operations
are translated at average exchange rates for the period. The resulting translation adjustments are recorded within
other comprehensive income.

VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Periods ended January 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

24

20. Restatement and Change in Presentation Currency (Continued…)

Below is a reconciliation from the prior period’s financial statements, to the amounts presented on these condensed
interim consolidated financial statements.

 Reconciliation of the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three-month period ended January 31, 2024:

Three months

January 31,
2024 as

previously
reported
(CDN$)

Adjustment
(CDN$)

 Restated
(CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD)

EXPENSES

Amortization and depreciation  172 38,336 38,508 $ 26,355

Corporate communication 3,217 - 3,217  2,355

Interest and bank charges 54,773 608 55,381  40,921

Interest and accretion on lease liabilities - 78,533 78,533  58,083

Office and miscellaneous 11,376 - 11,376  8,144

Professional fees 31,999 34,876 66,875  44,528

Property taxes and utilities - 13,517 13,517  10,266

Salaries, benefits and bonuses 152,332 20,281 172,613  127,718

Travel, meals and entertainment 7,853 3,513 11,366  8,333

 (261,722) (189,664) (451,386)  (326,741)

Interest income 161,759 - 161,759  119,671

Change in fair value of derivative liability (40,083) - (40,083)  (29,645)
Unrealized change in fair value of due from related
parties 88,829 (88,829) -  -

Foreign exchange (140,136) - (140,136)  (104,073)

 70,369 (88,829) (18,460)  (14,047)

Net income (loss) (191,353) (278,493) (469,846)  (340,788)

Net income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders’ equity (191,353) (88,829) (280,182)  (207,223)

Non-controlling interest - (189,664) (189,664)  (133,565)

 (191,353) (278,493) (469,846)  (340,788)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Foreign exchange - - -

Other comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders’ equity - - -  (178,739)

Non-controlling interest - - -  -

 - - -  (178,739)
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders’ equity (191,353) (88,829) (280,182)  (385,962)

Non-controlling interest - (189,664) (189,664)  (133,565)

 (191,353) (278,493) (469,846) $ (519,527)

Net loss per common share:
   Basic and diluted (0.00) n/a (0.00) $ (0.00)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
   Basic and diluted 181,283,390 n/a 181,283,390  181,283,390

VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Periods ended January 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

25

20. Restatement and Change in Presentation Currency (Continued…)

Reconciliation of the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine-month period ended January 31, 2024:

Nine months

January 31,
2024 as

previously
reported
(CDN$)

Adjustment
(CDN$)

 Restated
(CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD)

EXPENSES

Amortization and depreciation  554 76,423 76,977 $ 57,117

Consulting - 6,671 6,671  4,950

Corporate communication 30,026 - 30,026  22,280

Development and licences - 1,749 1,749  1,298

Interest and bank charges 155,196 2,190 157,386  116,780

Interest and accretion on lease liabilities - 153,776 153,776  114,102

Office and miscellaneous 35,172 21,484 66,656  49,459

Professional fees 105,634 104,903 210,537  156,217

Property taxes and utilities - 30,462 30,462  22,603

Salaries, benefits and bonuses 412,612 20,216 432,828  321,158

Travel, meals and entertainment 18,006 8,214 26,220  19,455

 (757,200) (436,088) (1,193,288)  (885,419)

Interest income 456,925 - 456,925  339,038

Change in fair value of derivative liability 31,010 - 31,010  23,009
Unrealized change in fair value of due from related
parties (15,050) 15,050 -  -

Foreign exchange (63,637) - (63,367)  (47,219)

 409,248 15,050 424,298  314,828

Net income (loss) (347,952) (421,038) (768,990)  (570,591)

Net income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders’ equity (347,952) 15,050 (332,902)  (247,013)

Non-controlling interest - (436,088) (436,088)  (323,578)

 (347,952) (421,038) (768,990)  (570,591)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Foreign exchange - - -

Other comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders’ equity - - -  (50,975)

Non-controlling interest - - -  -

 - - -  (50,975)
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders’ equity (347,952) 15,050 (332,902)  (297,988)

Non-controlling interest - (436,088) (436,088)  (323,578)

 (347,952) (421,038) (768,990) $ (621,566)

Net loss per common share:
   Basic and diluted (0.00) n/a (0.00) $ (0.00)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
   Basic and diluted 181,283,390 n/a 181,283,390  181,283,390

VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Periods ended January 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

26

20. Restatement and Change in Presentation Currency (Continued…)

Reconciliation of the statement of cash flows for the nine-month period ended January 31, 2024:

Nine months

January 31,
2024 as

previously
reported (CDN$

Adjustments
(CDN$)

Restated
(CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD))

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Net loss for the period  (347,952)  (421,038)  (768,990) $ (570,591)

Items not involving cash:

Amortization and depreciation  554  76,423  76,977  57,117
Interest and accretion on lease liabilities  -  153,776  153,776  114,102
Interest income  (361,406)  (95,519)  (456,925)  (339,038)
Change in fair value of due from related
party  15,050  (15,050)  -  -
Change in fair value of derivative liability  (31,010)  -  (31,010)  (23,009)
Foreign exchange  37,537  274,701  312,238  203,828
Loan accretion  2,014  (2,014)  -  -

Changes in non-cash working capital:
Prepaid expenses  1,838  (41,247)  (39,409)  (29,241)
Receivables  1,255  -  1,255  931
Due to related parties  (737,809)  737,809  -  -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   113,090  -  113,090  90,742
Security deposits  -  (306,027)  (306,027)  (227,072)

Net cash used in operating activities  (1,306,839)  361,814  (945,025)  (722,231)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Issuance of notes receivable  (152,822)  -  (152,822)  (113,394)
Interest received  249,236  (249,236)  -  -
Purchase of property, plant, and equipment  -  (112,578)  (112,578)  (83,533)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities  96,414  (361,814)  (265,400)  (196,927)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINAINCING
ACTIVITIES
Repayment f notes payable  (30,000)  -  (30,000)  (113,577)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities  (30,000)  -  (30,000)  (197,110)

Foreign exchange differences of cash and cash
equivalents  5,399  -  5,399  66,209

Change in cash during the period  (1,235,026)  -  1,235,026)  (875,209)

Cash, beginning of period  5,179,361  5,179,361  5,179,361  3,819,261

Cash, end of period  3,944,335  5,179,361  3,944,335 $ 2,944,052

VENCANNA VENTURES INC.
(formerly Top Strike Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Periods ended January 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

27

20. Restatement and Change in Presentation Currency (Continued…)

Reconciliation of the statement of changes in shareholders’ equity for the period as at January 31, 2024:

January 31, 2024
As previously

reported
(CDN$)

Adjustments
(CDN$)

Restated
 (CDN$)

Restated to
presentation

currency
(USD)

Share capital  21,967,258  -  21,967,258 $ 17,215,302
Warrant reserve  -  -  -  -
Contributed surplus  6,442,239  -  6,442,239  4,890,031
Accumulated other comprehensive income  -  -  -  (182,554)
Accumulated deficit  (22,306,064)  532,814  (21,773,250)  (17,105,539)
Non-controlling interest  -  (1,167,213)  (1,167,213)  (872,678)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   6,103,433  (634,399)  5,469,034 $ 3,944,562

21. Subsequent Event

On February 1, 2025, the Company entered into a new 5-year lease in Nevada, with the Company’s option to renew
for a further 5 years.  The Company may exit the lease at any time upon giving 90 days notice.